



**The Nevada State Fire Marshal Investigation/Enforcement Bureau is responsible to conduct investigations of the fire protection companies and individuals licensed to conduct this work when allegations of violations are reported.**

### **2009 Regulatory Investigation Actions**

Case# 090108-0543 – A Sparks based fire extinguisher service registrant was found in violation of NAC 477.315(1)(b) (**Malpractice or incompetence**).

The following actions were taken; Notice of Violation, 12 months probation and the cost of the investigation \$404.21.

---

Case# 090108-0536 – An out-of-state Type I hood and duct cleaning company was found in violation of NAC 477.300 (**Failure to obtain a license**), NAC 477.770 (**failure to obtain a certificate**) and NAC 477.790 (**Failure to install an approved service tag**).

The following actions were taken; a Letter of Caution was issued to the company.

---

Case# 090129-1288 – An out-of-state fire extinguisher service company was found in violation of NAC 477.300 (**Failure to obtain a license**)

The following actions were taken; a Letter of Caution was issued to the company.

---

Case# 090129-0660 – A Las Vegas based fire protection company and registrant were found in violation of NAC 477.310 (**Failure to obtain a license/certificate**)

The following actions were taken; registrant and company owner were issued misdemeanor citations, Notice of violation issued to company, registrant ordered to retest for certification, 12 months probation for company.

---

Case# 090218-1549 – A Sparks based plumbing company and a fire sprinkler service registrant were found in violation of NAC 477.380 (**Failure to obtain a license**), NAC 477.425 (**Failure to install an approved tag**), NAC 477.346 (**Not working for a licensed company**), NFPA 13 a.6.2.6.2 (**Failure to replace painted sprinkler heads**), ICC Chapter 1 (**administrative**)

The following actions were taken; during the investigation the registrant voluntarily surrendered all State Fire Marshal certifications and the company was issued a Letter of Caution. This file was turned over to the State Contractors Board.

---

Case# 090107-0340 – A Reno based Type I hood and duct cleaning company was found in violation of NAC 477.315 (1)(b) (**Malpractice or incompetence**).

The following actions were taken; Notice of Violation, 12 months probation and the cost of the investigation \$1662.66.

---

Case# 090226-1053 – A Las Vegas based Type I hood and duct cleaning registrant was found in violation of NAC 477.315 (1)(b) (**Malpractice or incompetence**) and NRS 477.250

The following actions were taken; Notice of Violation, 6 months suspension , must re-test, and if successful, 12 months probation, along with the cost of the investigation \$1905.75.

---

Case# 090402-0671 – An Ely based fire extinguisher service company and registrant were found in violation of NAC 477.425 (**Service tags and Labels**).

The following action was taken; Letter of Caution was issued.

---

Case# 090427-0493 – A Las Vegas based Type I hood and duct cleaning company and registrant were found in violation of NAC 477.780 (2)(3) (Failure to report deficiencies) and NAC 477.315 (1)(b) (**Malpractice or incompetence**).

The following action was taken; a Notice of Violation, registrant and company were placed in probationary status for 12 months.

---

Case# 0905121185 – A Las Vegas based Type I hood and duct cleaning registrant was found in violation of NAC 477.790 (**Improper service tag**).

The following action was taken; Letter of Caution was issued.

---

Case# 090514-1039 – A Gardnerville based Type I hood and duct cleaning registrant was found in violation of NAC 477.790 (4) (**Attachment and contents of tag regarding service**).

The following action was taken; Notice of Violation, 12 months probation and the cost of the investigation \$217.39.

---

Case# 090527-0573 – A Las Vegas based fire extinguisher service registrant was found in violation of NAC 477.410 (2) (**Failure to break down and service a fire extinguisher annually and install an internal marking on the pick-up tube**).

The following actions were taken; Notice of Violation, 30 days suspension, and 6 months probation.

---

Case# 090616-1428 – A Las Vegas based fire protection registrant was found in violation of NAC 477.015(1) (b) (**Malpractice or incompetence**).

The following action was taken; Letter of Caution was issued.

---

Case# 090616-1425 – A Las Vegas based fire protection registrant was found in violation of NAC 477.315 (1) (b) (**Malpractice or incompetence**).

The following action was taken; Letter of Caution was issued.

---

Case# 090623-0736 – A Las Vegas based fire sprinkler service company and registrant was found in violation of NAC 477.300 (**Failure to obtain a license**) The company was not licensed by the State Fire Marshal.

The following action was taken; Notice of Violation, 6 months probation and a misdemeanor citation.

---

Case# 090629-0586 – A Las Vegas based company fire extinguisher registrant was found in violation of NAC 477.310 (**Failure to obtain a license/certificate**)

The following action was taken; Letter of Caution was issued.

---

Case# 090706-0549 – A Las Vegas based automatic fire sprinkler registrant was found in violation of NAC 477.033 (a) (**License requirements**).

The following action was taken; Notice of Violation, 6 months probation.

---

Case# 090707-1225 – A Las Vegas based pyrotechnic company and registrant were found in violation of NAC 477.033 (a) (**License requirements**).

The following action was taken; Notice of Violation, 6 months probation.

---

Case#090728-1100 – A Las Vegas based Type I hood and duct cleaning registrant was found in violation of NAC 477.315 (1)(b) (**Malpractice or incompetence**), NAC 477.315(e)(**3 or more violations within a 12 month period**) and NAC 477.315(h)(**Failure to cooperate with State Fire Marshal in an investigation**).

The following action was taken; Notice of Violation, misdemeanor citation and revocation of certificate of registration.

---

Case# 091013-0954 – A Reno based Type I hood and duct cleaning registrant was found in violation of NAC 477.770 (2) (b) (**Failure to properly or completely clean the hood and duct system**).

The following action was taken; A misdemeanor citation was issued.